Player’s Handbook Supplement for the World of Damiano (Rev.1)
Section 1: Player Character Ability Scores


Section 1: player character Ability Scores

Rolling Ability Scores

NOTE: To assist players with their character creation Form S1-1: Player Character Sheet (please note, the character sheet has conditional macros) has been provided with this supplement.  The “form” may be used in two ways; it can be printed and the information written in by hand, or the information may be typed in the text fields (or selected in the drop-down boxes) then printed. 

1. Roll two (2) sets of eight (8) scores using Method V; roll 4d6, discarding lowest die of each roll (PHB2 pg.13).
Step 1 Option:


Ranger, Paladin, and Barbarian class characters may roll twice on Table 2: Pregenerated Ability Scores in the RHB (pg.7), PaHB (pg.15), and BbHB (pg.7) respectively.


Bard class characters may roll twice on Table 11: Pregenerated Ability Scores in the BdHB (pg.13).

2. Chose the set that best fits the minimum requirements for the character you wish to create.

3. Arrange the scores as desired for Strength (STR), Dexterity (DEX), Constitution (CON), Intelligent (INT), Wisdom (WIS), Charisma (CHA), Comeliness (COM) and Luck (LUK).

4. Apply racial-based ability score adjustments (PHB2 pg.20, CBD pgs.30-33, EHB pgs.78-81, CBGH pgs.20-33 & 69-76, CBH pgs.16-61, UA pg.6, Sections 1, Section 2).

5. Apply ability score-based ability score adjustments: Apply CHA based bonus/penalty to COM (UA pg.6, Section 1).


CHA
Modifier
CHA
Modifier
CHA
Modifier


≤3
-5
9-12
±0
18
+3


4-5
-3
13-15
+1
≥19
+5


6-8
-1
16-17
+2

6. Roll character's starting age.

· For Elves, Gnomes, Half-Elves, Halflings, and Humans see PHB2 pg.24.

· For Dwarves see CBD pg.37.

· For Humanoids see CBH pg.117.

	Role-playing Note: Roll for Birthday

Roll for character’s birthday.  Roll 1d12 for the month, see table below.  Roll 1d30 (re-roll results of 29 or 30) for the day, see calendar below.


Roll
Month
Roll
Month
Roll
Month


1
Niwemon
5
Eorthemon
9
Ambremon

2
Wætermon
6
Clermon
10
Swiftmon

3
Thawianmon
7
Solmon
11
Feallanmon

4
Flourmon
8
Fyrmon
12
Cealdmon

Sunnandæg

Tiwesdæg

Thursdæg

Sæterndæg


Monandæg

Wodnesdæg

Frigedæg
1   (
2    

3    

4    

5    

6    

7     

8   (
9

10

11

12

13

14

15 (
16

17

18

19

20

21

22  (
23

24

25

26

27

28

See Section 8: Role-playing.


7. Apply level-based age modifiers (starting with 2nd level):


Age Modifier

Race
(years per level)

Elves
+10

Dwarfs, gnomes, pixies, giant-kin
+5

Half-elves, fremlin, minotaur, ogre magi
+3

Halflings, lizardmen, satyr
+2

All others
+1

8. Apply age effect-based ability score adjustments, which include three new categories Childhood, Adolescence, and Adulthood shown in the table below.

Table 12a: Categories of Age (Modified/PHB2 pg.24) [1,2]

Race
Adolescent
Adult
Race
Adolescent
Adult

Aarakora
7
10

Forest
60
93
Alaghi
10
15

Minoi
40
62
Beastman
11
16

Rock
50
77
Bugbear
9
13

Svirfneblin
40
62
Bullywug
8
12

Uldra
60
93
Centaur
10
15
Goblin
6
8
Dwarves


Halflings [3]

Deep
39
56:

Athasian
14
20

Duergar
42
60

Furchin
10
14

Gully
28
40

Hairfoot
13
18

Hill
35
50

Kender
13
18

Mountain
42
60

Stout
14
20

Sundered
28
40

Tallfellow
21
30
Elves


Half-Elf
17
25

Aquatic
60
100
Half-Ogre
13
18

Avariel
75
110
Half-Orc
8
12

Drow
50
80
Hobgoblin
7
10

Gray
80
120
Human
13
18

High
75
110
Kobold
13
19

Mōna
80
120
Lizard Man
15
22

Sceadu
50
80
Minotaur
21
30

Sylvan
70
105
Mongrelman
4
6

Valee
80
120
Ogre
13
18

Wilde
70
105
Ogre Mage
24
35
Flind (Gnoll)
5
7
Orc
5
7
Fremlin
17
25
Pixie
28
40
Giant Kin


Satyr
14
20

Firbolg
28
40
Swanmay
13
18

Voadkyn
35
50
Trollborn
13
18
Gnoll
5
7
Wemic
10
14
Gnomes [3]
NOTES: [1] – see PHB2 pg.24, CBD pg.37, CBE pg.37, CBH pg.117, and Table 12a: Categories of Age (Section 2) for older age categories; [2] – childhood category is any roll under the adolescent minimum; [3] – see Table 12a: Categories of Age (Section 2) for the complete table.


Table 12b: Aging Effects (Modified)
Category
Effects

Childhood
-1 STR/CON

Adolescence [1]
-1 WIS
+1 CON

Adulthood [2]

+1 STR/WIS

Middle Age
-1 STR/CON
+1 INT/WIS

Old Age
-2 STR/DEX, -1 CON
+1 WIS

Venerable
-1 STR/DEX/CON
+1 INT/WIS

NOTES: [1] – apply both Childhood and Adolescence modifiers; [2] – do not apply modifiers to characters who start as adults, apply only to those characters who start as adolescents or younger and age to adulthood.
Rules Modifications, Clarifications, and Additions

Strength: Hit Prob./DMG Adjustment Mod./PHB2 pg.13

The STR-based To Hit and Damage modifiers DO NOT apply to fired missile weapons; exceptions may include special weapons such as Great (Strength) Bows or specific magical weapons (DM’s discretion).

The STR-based To Hit and Damage modifiers apply ONLY to thrown missile weapons designed specifically for throwing and ONLY at short range; exceptions may include some special weapons and/or specific magical throwing weapons (DM’s discretion).

Dexterity: Reaction Adjustment Modifier/PHB2 pg.14

The DEX based Reaction Adjustment is applied to the character's individual initiative roll.  The modifier is used in its opposite form (+2 bonus becomes -2 bonus or -1 penalty becomes +1 penalty) when applied to the initiative die roll.


DEX
Modifier
DEX
Modifier
DEX
Modifier
DEX
Modifier

1
+6
4
+2
16
-1
21-23
-4

2
+4
5
+1
17-18
-2
24-25
-5

3
+3
6-15
0
19-20
-3
Intelligence: Wizard Bonus Spells/PHB2 pg.16

 
An INT score of 13, or higher, grants the specialized wizard a number of bonus spells per level.  Compare the "Bonus Spells" column below to the wizard's INT score to obtain the number of bonus spells available per level.  This is in addition to the Specialist bonus spells.



Bonus Spells


INT
1st
2nd 
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
≤12
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--


13
1
--
--
--
--
--
--
-- 


14
2
--
--
--
--
--
--
--


15
2
1
--
--
--
--
--
--


16
2
2
--
--
--
--
--
--


17
2
2
1
--
--
--
--
--


18
2
2
1
1
--
--
--
--


19
3
2
2
1
--
--
--
-- 

 
20
3
3
2
2
--
--
--
--


21
3
3
3
2
1
--
--
--


22
3
3
3
3
1
1
--
--


23
3
3
3
3
2
1
1
--


24
3
3
3
3
2
2
1
1

Intelligence: Wizard Spell Failure/PHB2 pg.16

 
An INT score of 12, or less, penalizes a wizard with a chance for a spell failure every time he casts a spell.  Compare the "Failure" column below to the wizard's INT score to obtain percentage chance of a spell failing.  This is in addition to other possible causes of spell failure.  This does not include innate spells or spells cast by magic items.


INT
Failure
INT
Failure
INT
Failure
INT
Failure


1
80%
5
40%
9
20%
≥13
0%

2
60%
6
35%
10 
15%

3
50%
7
30%
11
10%

4
45%
8
25%
12
5%
New Abilities

Comeliness/UA pg.6

The Comeliness (COM) score reflects the characters physical attractiveness, social grace, and personal beauty.  It is used to determine initial reactions to the character.  Simply, COM deals with attractiveness and first impressions.

Comeliness is affected by a characters race or rather how that race’s appearance is perceived by other races.  Use the table below to determine this modifier, if any.  Please note that the COM score without this adjustment is still used when interacting which those of the same or similar races.

Race
Modifier
Race
Modifier

Aarakocra
-4
Halflings, all
±0
Alaghi
-5
Half-Ogre
-3
Beastman
-4
Half-Orc
-3
Bugbear
-5
Hobgoblin
-4
Bullywug
-4
Human
±0
Centaur
-3
Kobold
-4
Dwarves, all
-1
Lizard Man
-5
Elves

Minotaur
-4

High, Gray, Mona, Valee
+2
Mongrelman
-4
Elves

Ogre
-4

Sylvan, Wilde, Sceadu, Drow
+1
Ogre Mage
-4
Fremlin
-4
Orc
-4
Giant-kin, all
-3
Pixie
-3
Gnoll
-4
Satyr
-4
Gnomes, all
-1
Swanmay
±0
Goblin
-4
Wemic
-4
Half-Elf
+1
Similar Racial Groups

Dwarves and gnomes

Half-elves, sylvan elf, and wilde elf

High, gray, mona, and valee elves

Drow and sceadu elves

Halflings, humans, and swanmay

Half-orc and half-ogre

Comeliness is affected by a character’s Charisma.  Use the table below to determine the modifier, if any.  This modifier may change if the character’s CHA changes for any reason.


CHA
Modifier
CHA
Modifier
CHA
Modifier
CHA
Modifier

≤3
-5
6-8
-1
13-15
+1
18
+3

4-5
-3
9-12
±0
16-16
+2
≥19
+5
	Role-playing Note: Effects of Comeliness

The effects of COM should be used for roleplaying. As a tool or an aid for initial reaction, for how your character interacts with others, and/or how others interact with your character.

The table below is a “guide” for the reactions or actions of the “general public.”  How you play your character is up to you, but consider this table when deciding on your character’s reaction to the extremely ugly or beautiful.


COM
Description
Reaction of Others


≤16
Repulsive
Attempt to kill them or flee from them


-15 to -9
Disgusting
Act hostile towards or shun completely


-8 to ±0
Very Ugly
Avert eyes, avoid any contact


1 to 6
Ugly
Avoid contact


7 to 9
Homely
Act negatively towards 


10 to 12
Plain


14 to 17
Good-looking
Act positively towards


18 to 21
Beautiful
Heads turn, hearts race, desired


22 to 25
Stunning Beauty
Attracts others who act as charmed [1]


≥26
Unearthly Beauty
Others come under the “spell” of their



beauty [2]

NOTES: [1] – WIS check to avoid charm-like effects; [2] – save vs. SPELL to avoid charm-like effects.
See Section 8: Role-playing.


Luck/Popular Addition

The Luck (LUK) score is used in those extreme, rare or very important cases where another attempt is desperately needed or required (based on DM’s discretion).  If the player rolls his/her LUK, or less, that one crucial roll is rerolled.  The effect of the new roll is permanent.

Please note that this ability score may also be used as a base for any number of other generic die rolls at the DM’s discretion.

2
1

